

No. 16-3279

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

**DAVID M. GILL, DAWN MOZINGO, DEBRA KUNKEL,
LINDA R. GREEN, DON NECESSARY, and GREG PARSONS**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CHARLES W SCHOLZ, sued in his official capacity
as the Chairman of the Illinois State Board of Elections
and the State Officers Electors Board, et al.

Defendants-Appellants.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Central District of Illinois, No. 16-cv-3221
The Hon. Sue E. Myerscough, Presiding

**APPELLEES' EMERGENCY PETITION FOR IMMEDIATE VACATUR OF STAY
AND
EXPEDITED INITIAL *EN BANC* HEARING THEREON**

SAMUEL J. CAHNMAN
Attorney at Law
915 S. Second St.
Springfield, IL 62704
Tel (217) 528-0200
samcahnman@yahoo.com

ANDREW FINKO
Attorney at Law
180 West Washington, Suite 400
Chicago IL 60602
Tel (773) 480-0616
finkolaw@fastmail.fm

Dated: September 12, 2016

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 16-3279

Short Caption: David M. Gill, Et al vs. Charles W. Scholz, as Chairman of ISBE & SOEB, Et al.

Table of Contents

Rule 26.1 Disclosure of Samuel J. Cahnman	ii
Rule 26.1 Disclosure of Andrew Finko	iii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Statement Required by Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)	2
Statement of Facts	3
<i>Argument</i>	5
<i>I. WHETHER TO VACATE THE PANEL'S ORDER TO STAY THE DISTRICT COURT'S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL, IS A MATTER OF EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE.</i>	
A. Appellants' Motion To Stay Preliminary Injunction Did Not Satisfy the Requirements for a Stay Pending Appeal.	5
B. Appellants are Not Likely to Prevail on the Merits in This Appeal.	7
C. Appellants Will Not Be Irreparably Harmed.	10
D. Stay Pending Appeal Would Substantially Injure Appellees, and All of Candidate Gill's Petition Signers.	12
E. Public Interest is Served by Allowing Preliminary Injunction to Stand.	14
<i>II. AN INITIAL EN BANC HEARING IS WARRANTED</i>	14
Conclusion – Relief Requested	15
Certificate of Service	16
<u>Appendix</u>	
Exh A – District Court Preliminary Injunction Order (Dkt. 15) 8/25/2016	A-1
Exh B – Affidavit of Candidate, David Gill	A-27
Exh C – Affidavit of Richard Winger	A-43
Exh D – Affidavit of Richard Winger (Supplemental)	A-53
Exh E – State Officers Electoral Board Remand Order 8/26/2016	A-55
Exh F – House Debate Transcript, 6/24/1983	A-56
Exh G – State Board of Elections' Ballot Certification to Sangamon County	A-61

Table of Authorities

<i>Allord v. Municipal Officers Electoral Board</i> , 288 Ill. App.3d 897, 900 (1997)	11
<i>American Hosp. Supply Corp. v. Hospital Products Ltd.</i> 780 F. 2d 589, 594-595 (7 th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Anderson v Celebreeze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 789 (1983)	8
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. For Relief and Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685, 688 (7th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 259 (1992)	2, 8
<i>Chapman v. United Auto Workers Local 2005</i> , 670 F.3d 677, 678-79 (6th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Cottier v. City of Martin</i> , 604 F.3d 553, 557 (8th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Farrakhan v. Gregoire</i> , 623 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Girov v. Keith</i> , 212 Ill.2d 372 (2004)	12
<i>Glick v. Koenig</i> , 766 F. 2d 265, 269 (7th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Green Party of Georgia v. Georgia</i> , 551 Fed. Appx 982 (11th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Green Part of Georgia v. Kemp</i> , 2106 WL 1057022, 19 (N.D.Ga. 2016)	9
<i>Helseth v. Burch</i> , 258 F.3d 867, 869 (8th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Hilton v. Braunskill</i> , 481 US 770, 776-777 (1987)	6
<i>Jenness v Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Cook Cnty. Officers Electoral Bd.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1229, 1233 (N.D. Ill. 1988)	12
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.2d 763, 771-772 (7th Cir. 2006)	2, 3, 8
<i>Mandel v Bradley</i> , 432 US 173, 177 (1977)	2, 3, 10
<i>Meadows v. Holland</i> , 831 F.2d 493, 494, 498 (4th Cir. 1987)	15

<i>Michigan State A. Phillip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2016 WL 4376429 at *3	7
<i>Stone v Bd. of Elections Comm'rs of City of Chicago</i> , 750 F. 3d 678,682 (7th cir 2014)	2, 7
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 742 (1974)	2, 7, 10
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351,366-87 (1997)	8
<i>US v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 901 F. 2d 1401, 1407, (7 th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Watkins v. United States Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699, 704-05 (9th Cir. 1989)	15
